To

The Officer-in-Charge, Heingang Police Station, Imphal-East District, Manipur.



Sub:- Report.

Sir,

ect

I have the honour to report today i.e. the 23<sup>rd</sup> March, 2Q25 at about 4:30 p.m. received a reliable Information from 4 AR, FIU/4AR corroborated with our own intelligence about the presence of some extortionists at Mantripukhri, Imphal-East. Based on the said information, teams of CDO/IE Unit under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, OC-Commando Imphal East Unit and under the supervision of Shri. Y. Joyraj Singh, MPS Addl. SP(Ops)Imphal-East rushed to the said area and conducted searched operation at Mantripukhri Bazar and its surrounding areas of Imphal East District at about 5:15 p.m.

As a part of the operation, random frisking and checking was conducted to the suspected passersby at Mantrpukhri bazar near Kalimai Mandir. In that one unknown suspected person coming from southern side was detained for spot verification and checking. On checking his body, two nos. of mobile phones and one wallet were found and recovered. On verification, the detainee identified himself as one Md. Taj Khan @ Romen (37 years) S/o Md. Jalaluddin of Heibung Makhong Mayai Leikai, Mayang Imphal PS, Kakching District, A/p - Mantripukhri Friends Colony, Imphal East District an active member of the outlaw outfit PREPAK (Pro) joined in the month of November, 2024. On further verification, the detainee stated that he had extorted money from various shops located in and around Mantripukhri Bazar, Imphal East District.

So, the detainee was arrested from the spot i.e. Mantripukhri Bazar near Kalimai Mandir, Imphal East District at 5:54 p.m. by observing all formalities and seized; (i) one mobile phone (vivo Y21G) bearing IMEI No. 861145063326012/00 & 861145063326004/00 along with two SIM cards bearing no. Vodaphone 89910273214001050849GE and JIO 89918650400127960468, (ii) one mobile phone (JIO JBHARAT KW102) bearing IMEI No. 355297126008344 along with one JIO SIM card bearing no. 89918650400127922864 and (iii) one wallet containing a sum of Rs. 120/- (one hundred twenty rupees) and one AADHAR card from the spot i.e. Mantripukhri Bazar near Kalimai Mandir, Imphal East District at 6:00 p.m. by observing due formalities.

Therefore, the arrested person along with the seized items is being handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal actions against him.

Imphal, the 23rd March, 2025.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(SI. Kh. Victor Singh) Commando Imphal East Unit

## (j) Phone Number:- 9774019227

7. Details of Known/suspected/unknown accused with full

SI. No.	Name and the state of the state				11 E
	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address	WALLE STORY
	Md. Taj Khan @ Romen (37 years)	Romen	S/o Md. Jalaluddin	Imphal PS, Kakchin	Mayai Leikai, Mayang g District, A/p – ds Colony, Imphal East

## 8. Reason for delay in reporting by the complaint/information:

9. Particular of properties of interest:

SL.No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs)
1.	1. Electronic device (i) one mobile phone (vivo Y21G) bearing IMEI No. 861145063326012/00 & 861145063326004/00 along with two SIM cards bearing no. Vodaphone 89910273214001050849GE			
2.	Electronic device	Mobile phone	(i) one mobile phone (JIO JBHARAT KW102) bearing IMEI No. 355297126008344 along with one JIO SIM card bearing no. 89918650400127922864	
3.	Currency	Rupees	(iii) one wallet containing a sum of Rs. 120/-	
4.	Documents	Aadhar	one AADHAR card	

## 10. Total value of property (in Rs/-)

11. Inquest Report/U.D. Case No., If any:

SL	UIDB No.	
No.		

- 12. First Information Contents. :- Report attached
- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2
- a . Registered the Case and took up the investigation/or
- A regular case has been registered for investigation.
- b. Directed (Name of I.O): Shri M. Binodkumar Singh, MPS Rank: Deputy superintendent of Police, Porompat, IE.

No:

to take up the Investigation:

- c. Refused investigation due to:
- d. Transferred to P.S.

District: On point of Jurisdiction.

F.I.R. read over to the complainant/information, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/information, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer-in- Charge, Police Station.

Name: - K. Abhijeet Singh

Rank:- OC/HNG-PS

Heingang Police Station, IE

officer-me-change Heingang Police Station

Imphal East District

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/information.

15. Date and time of dispatch to the Court:



1. DISTRICT: Imphal East

FIR No. 24(03)2025

Date and time of FIR: 23/03/2025 at 09:00 pm

SL. No.	Acts	Sections	Brief description of offence
1.	BNS	308 BNS & 20 UA(P) Act	Extortion, being a member of unlawful organization

## 3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Sunday

Date from: 23/03/2025

Date to: 23/03/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 05:54 Pm

Time to:- 06:00 pm

(b) Information received at PS: Date: 23/03/2025

Time: 09:00 Pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 24/HNG-PS/2025

Date & Time: 23/03/2025 at 09:00 pm

4. Type of information: written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 03 KM west from PS

Beat No.

(b) Address: At Mantripukhri Bazar near Kalimai Mandir

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of PS:

6. Complainant/Information:

(a) Name:- Khomdram Victor Singh

(b) Husband's Name:- . Kh. Ibomcha Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth:- 25/02/1985

(d) Nationality: Indian

(E) UID No. Nil

Passport No. Nil

(f) Date of issue: Nil

Place of issue: Nil

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SI.No.		In Tora	Address
	Aadhar Nr		Wangkhei Ningthem Pukhri Mapal, IE

(h) Occupation: - Gov., employee (Sub-Inspt)

(i) Address:- Wangkhei Ningthem Pukhri Mapal, IE

SI.No.	Address Type	Address	
	Present address	Wangkhei Ningthem Pukhri Mapal, IE	